
 

    
 

Tillamook County Coastal Futures Project:  

Responses to Comments During the  

Scenario Review and Initial Results Meeting 

04 June 2014 (1:00 pm – 4:00 pm)  
Tillamook County Library (Hatfield Room) 

In the pages that follow we summarize and then address the majority of comments made by the Tillamook Coastal Knowledge-to-Action Network during our 4 

June 2014 Stakeholder meeting. The responses are color coded based on our team’s ability to address the comments within the Envision model and/or the way 

that we visualize results. See the meaning of the colors (and stars) below. Comments dealing with similar topics have been grouped. Please direct additional 

questions or comments to Peter Ruggiero (pruggier@coas.oregonstate.edu) or Pat Corcoran (patrick.corcoran@oregonstate.edu). 

Green (*)        : The comment has already been addressed or is very simple to address.  
Orange (**)      : The comment will take some time to address, but will be done by the next meeting in the fall.   
Red  (***)    : The comment is more difficult to address and will not be completed by the meeting in the fall.  
Purple (****) : The group is unsure of the comment’s meaning. Any clarification by the writer would be greatly appreciated.  
 

mailto:pruggier@coas.oregonstate.edu
mailto:patrick.corcoran@oregonstate.edu


 
Figure 1. Summary of poster comments by category 
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Poster Comments from June 4th, 2014 



 
 

Visualization and 
Interpretation of Results  

(VIR) 

Development and 
Population Growth  

(DPG) 

BPS Policies and Modeling  
(BPM) 

Nourishment Policies and Modeling 
(NPM) 

Infrastructure and 
General Modeling  

(IGM) 

VIR1. Assumption that 
nobody is colorblind.  
 
Response: We will use 
symbols as well as colors 
for future presentations. 
*  

DPG1. What are non-UGBs 
that are functionally similar 
eg. Pacific City? 
 
What about community 
growth boundaries (CGB)? 
 
Response: These were 
grouped into UGB’s for 
this meeting. Going 
forward they will be 
separated. * 
 

BPM1. What are the high 
maintenance costs areas along the 
coast? Hotspots? 
 
Response: Maintenance costs for 
this meeting were assumed to be 
10% of the initial cost of putting 
in a BPS every year. The majority 
of repairs happen in Neskowin. A 
more accurate maintenance cost 
for Tillamook County may be 
significantly lower according to 
Tony Stein of ORSPRD 
(approximately 1% annually of 
the initial cost). ** 

NPM1. Recent studies of coastal 
ecological restoration show a huge 
return on investment. With ReAlign 
strategies coupled with local 
restoration jobs, one could predict 
that enhanced recreation through 
wildlife viewing, etc would provide 
and enhance local economic 
contributions. 
 
Response: Quantification of economic 
contributions due to enhanced 
recreation is beyond the scope of this 
project.  However, another recently 
funded project seeks to begin to 
answer some of these questions. 
Further information about this new 
project is available by contacting the 
project PIs.  *** 

IGM1. Take into account 
sewer/infrastructure to 
accommodate new 
growth 
 
Response: The costs 
associated with 
constructing 
infrastructure to 
accommodate growth 
can be examined within 
the model, however, 
allocating infrastructure 
such as sewers and 
water lines in a spatially 
explicit manner is 
beyond the scope of 
this project. *** 

VIR2. Language – 
Beachfront Protection 
Structures – LAW 
 
Response: While Goal 18 
refers to them as 
‘Beachfront Protection 
Structures’, we feel that 
the term ‘Backshore 
Protection Structures’ is a 
more representative 
description.  * 

DPG2. Using High hazard 
zone questions – not high 
enough. 
 
Response: There are a 
range of hazard zones 
available for use in this 
effort. In the future we will 
examine the influence of 
various hazard zones, 
including probabilistic 
hazard zones.  * 

BPM2. Using individual lots masks 
the “system” integrity of the BPS 
relation to the stretch of beach. 
 
Gaps in BPS are not realistic. 
 
BPS is not an individual decision 
(& costs), it is (should be) a 
community decision. 
 
BPS construction occurs in chunks 
(4-5 properties), not by individual 
property. 
 
Needs to be something around 

NPM2. What is considered 
“acceptable” accessibility? Local vs. 
visitor? 
 
Assumption of 80% beach access is 
too low, we should be aiming for 
100%, this is a public highway and 
Oregonians great birthright. 
 
Present information about beach 
accessibility seasonally instead of 
yearly. 
 
Response: There were a number of 
comments during the June meeting in 

IGM2. Value the roads 
by infrastructure 
 
Response: While it 
could be difficulty to 
put a monetary value 
on roads near public 
infrastructure, we may 
be able to assess the 
distance roads are from 
infrastructure such as 
sewers. *** 



cumulative impacts assumption of 
how impact on one property 
affects decision making of 
neighbors. 
 
Response: These are great 
comments. We are currently 
working on a more accurate 
representation of how both BPS 
and easements occur at a system 
wide scale.  We are re-calibrating 
the model to ensure that we are 
allocating BPS in line with what is 
currently done on the Oregon 
coast. Additionally, we have 
altered the policy 
implementation to ensure that, 
rather than only allowing a 30% 
of the properties that meet the 
criteria for BPS construction to 
build each year at random, we 
make sure that adjacent 
properties build BPS together. It 
is important to keep in mind that 
our model constructs BPS in 100 
meter alongshore segments 
which often stretch over multiple 
residential properties. ** 

reference to beach accessibility. In 
future presentations we will show 
seasonal and annual beach 
accessibility results. We will continue 
to test the sensitivity of the model 
results using different metrics for 
quantifying ‘acceptable accessibility’. 
** 
 
 

VIR3. Factor catastrophic 
events into model. 
 
Need to see a 
catastrophic, “worst of the 
worst” scenario.  
 
Response: Currently we 
force the model using 
total water levels (TWL) 
from three climate 

DPG3. Assumes current 
level of knowledge and 
choice vis-à-vis “tsunami 
inundation” 
 
Response: We are unclear 
as to what this comment is 
addressing. Currently, no 
policies assume a prior 
knowledge of tsunami 
inundation zones.  **** 

BPM3. Sometimes it is just one 
event that can cause a system 
change. 
 
BPS construction occurs in waves, 
especially after El Nino or 
damaging winters. 
 
Response: We are looking into 
alternative approaches for 
thresholds for BPS construction 

NPM3. Worthwhile to model 
increasing costs over time for 
nourishment material (sand). 
 
Cost of transporting sand will rise a 
huge amount over this period of time 
if we use how much gas prices have 
risen in the past few years. 
 
Price of sand (at 13 ft3) is likely low.  
 

IGM3. When does it 
become 
disadvantageous to 
maintain public 
infrastructure? 
 
Response: This is a 
great topic of discussion 
when interpreting 
results. * 
 



scenarios, that do capture 
various extreme events. 
The next suite of results 
will be produced with a 
fully probabilistic TWL 
model that allows for 
additional random 
combinations of high 
tides, waves, storm surge, 
El Niños. ** 

that will reflect the magnitude of 
erosion and flooding during such 
events rather than just the 
frequency of events.  ** 

Look to the USACE nourishment costs 
for Beverly Beach - current costs may 
be too low. 
 
Nourishment values very 
underestimated  can lose beach 
overnight, contradictory storms and 
shoreline change rate to choose to 
nourish. 
 
Response: We are currently 
experimenting with various 
representations of nourishment costs 
and how those costs might increase 
through time due to scarcity. 
Estimates from Washington projects 
range from $10-$40 per cubic meter. 
If there are any suggestions of 
relevant studies, please let us know. 
*** 

VIR4. Would be beneficial 
to compare laissez-Faire 
BPS construction to the 
loss of beach, to really 
illustrate to the public the 
tradeoffs.  
 
Response: This is a great 
synergistic comment 
requiring us to combine 
results from two of our 
storylines. A visualization 
of these two policies will 
be included in the next 
suite of results.  * 

DPG4. This assumes a 
linear population growth. 
With climate change 
making other locations too 
hot and inhospitable, is this 
assumption accurate? Or 
will the Tillamook/OR coast 
see a larger influx of 
climate refugees? Statistics 
indicate a greater coastal 
population? 
 
Response: It is difficult at 
present to justify 
population increases along 
the Oregon coast due to an 
influx of climate refugees. 
Please forward us any 
relevant studies or reports 

BPM4. Need to incorporate 
change and growth in costs for 
BPS over time. These costs include 
changes in construction, material 
accessibility, etc.  
 
Response: We are actively 
developing approaches for 
incorporating scarcity into our 
models. If you have any 
suggestions of studies that 
discuss this, please let us know. 
Future work will present a range 
of values from the literature 
rather than a single value for 
construction cost. ** 

NPM4. Assumption of re-nourishment 
every 5 years  what happens when 
you have 2 really intense storms 
within the same year? Or multiple 
years within the same 5 year period.  
 
Response: We are looking into 
alternative approaches to indicate 
when to nourish beaches in our 
model by reviewing nourishment 
plans for other counties and states. 
** 

IGM4. The resolution 
currently in the model 
(10m or 30ft) to the 
nearest building makes 
sense.  
 
Response: Good! * 



that refute this. *** 

VIR5. Need to overlay 
property risk storyline 
scenarios over the public 
good scenario – the 
reason people care about 
BPS is because of its 
effects on their use of 
beach – walking, surfing, 
etc 
 
Look at property risk and 
public good together. BPS-
beach access together tells 
a larger story especially for 
the public.  
 
Response: A visualization 
of these two policies will 
be included in the next 
suite of results. * 

DPG5. Population growth is 
one thing, number of new 
homes will be significantly 
higher (including structures 
and infrastructure). 
 
Response: In the model, a 
population receives a 
certain number of homes 
based on the zone type. 
These numbers are based 
on the current number of 
people per structure (i.e. 
in Rockaway Beach, there 
are more people per 
dwelling unit because of 
the number of second 
home owners). We are still 
determining how best to 
deal with increasing 
infrastructure needs.  * 

BPM5. Helpful to have a 
comparison of BPS and beach 
nourishment to other protection 
structures such as seawalls or 
cobble revetments (in terms of 
efficiency and costs). 
 
Response: Since the majority of 
BPS currently built in Oregon are 
rip rap revetments we are 
focusing on these. Future work 
may compare alternative BPS 
design to rip rap revetments, but 
at present that is beyond the 
scope of this project. *** 

NPM5. Surfrider study on the 
economic contribution of particular 
areas of the beach. Could have big 
impact. 
 
Response: We are actively looking at 
how we can utilize the results of the 
Surfrider report, and others like it if 
relevant, within this project.  * 

IGM5. Consider the 
tidal/riverine affects in 
subsequent runs. 
 
Response: These are 
very important 
processes in the region. 
We have written a 
proposal to begin to 
investigate these issues, 
however, at present 
this type of work is 
unfunded.   *** 

 DPG6. Don’t rely on the 
county population 
projections only. Look up 
coastal cities 
comprehensive plans and 
PSU population projections 
for all the coast cities (for a 
comparison of the long 
term projections).  
 
Response: We are actively 
researching city-level 
projections of population 
growth.  Any other sources 
of information would be 
greatly appreciated. ** 

BPM6. BPS structures are 
assumed to be rock revetments. 
Are there more ecologically 
friendly alternatives such as using 
native vegetation that could 
sequester carbon dioxide and 
improve wildlife habitat? 
 
Compare costs and benefits of BPS 
removal to ecological 
restoration/gain in ecosystem 
services. 
 
Response: We have recently been 
funded to extend this project 
with a focus on ecosystem 
services so ‘green infrastructure’ 

NPM6. Adjacent spatial averaging to 
better account for actual 
“communities” (Neskowin, Rockaway) 
 
Response: In future work we will 
present our results by averaging over 
communities as well as by littoral 
cells and sub-cells. * 

IGM6. 5-10 year 
“wetness” (spelling?) 
assumption questioned.  
 
Response: This 
comment is unclear to 
us. We would welcome 
input on how we 
implement various 
policies in the model. 
**** 
 



will likely be a focus of our future 
work.  *** 

 DPG7. Likelihood of land 
being rezoned for 
development is slim. 
 
Response: While we do 
have a policy (in the 
ReAlign scenario) which 
deals with “upzoning” 
areas for residential 
development, this is only 
applied within UGB’s. For 
instance, a medium 
density residential zone 
may be converted to a 
high density residential 
zone because there is a 
lower capacity to 
accommodate growth near 
the coast due to the 
implementation of hazard 
zones. Because the 
population growth rate is 
relatively small, this policy 
is rarely implemented. * 

BPM7. Need to re-calculate costs 
regarding easements due to 
“adjacency issues”.  
 
Response: We are currently 
working on methods to represent 
how both BPS and easements 
occur at a system wide scale.  
Additionally, in the case of 
easements, we have already 
altered the model to allow only 
the ends of extensive BPS to be 
removed such that the remaining 
buildings continue to be 
protected. ** 

NPM7. Hold the Line: Beach 
nourishment only on Goal 18 
properties – Reconsider? 
 
Response:  We will consider this in 
future modeling.  * 

 

   NPM8. Political will and financial 
resources are primary drivers – is this 
a fair option (beach nourishment) 
where government is not going to be 
paying, etc? 
 
Response: At present, the model 
outputs are strictly for comparison. 
Discussions regarding the legal or 
financial issues related to each policy 
are great topics of discussion for the 
group when interpreting results.  * 

 

   NPM9. North Rockaway should be the  



same all north. Why/what is the 
limited beach in North Rockaway? 
John A thinks rip current embayment? 
 
Response: We are determining why 
the beach in North Rockaway may be 
limited. Possible reasons include the 
existence a rip current embayment or 
the presence of rip-rap revetment.  * 

   NPM10. Seasonal variability – no 
access in winter, who cares? 
 
Present information about beach 
accessibility seasonally instead of 
yearly. 
 
Response: In future presentations, 
we will show both seasonal and 
annual accessibility.  * 

 

 


